

**No. 22-13412-B**

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

United States Securities and Exchange Commission and  
Jonathan E. Perlman, Court-Appointed Receiver,  
*Plaintiff and Appellees,*

v.

Eleanor Fisher and Tammy Wu, in their capacities as Foreign Representatives of  
Relief Defendant, TCA Global Credit Fund, Ltd.,  
*Petitioners/Appellants*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Florida  
No. 20-21964-Altonaga/Goodman

---

**APPELLEE JONATHAN E. PERLMAN'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS'  
INITIAL MERITS BRIEFING**

---

Gregory Garno, Esq. (FBN 87505)  
W. Barry Blum, Esq. (FBN 379301)  
Thaddeus R. Kleckley (NYBN 5346945)  
VENABLE LLP  
100 S.E. Second Street, 44th Floor  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Tel.: (305) 349-2300  
Fax: (305) 349-2310

*Counsel for Appellee Jonathan E. Perlman, Court-Appointed Receiver*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....ix

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....ix

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

    I.    SEC’s Complaint Against the Receivership Entities ..... 1

    II.   The Southern District of Florida Appoints the Receiver of the  
Receivership Entities’ Assets .....3

    III.  The JOLs are Appointed Liquidators in the Cayman Islands of  
Receivership Entity Feeder Fund Ltd After the District Court  
Took Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Receivership Entity Assets.....3

    IV.  The Receiver’s Distribution Plan .....5

    V.   The JOLs Objection to the Distribution Plan and Arguments  
Below.....6

    VI.  The Trial Court Overrules the JOLs Objection and Approves  
the Receiver’s Distribution Plan as “Fair and Reasonable” .....8

    VII. The JOLs Fail to File a Timely Notice of Appeal of the  
August 4 Order .....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I.    The JOLs’ Principal Argument Based on “Mandatory Comity”  
Under 11 U.S.C. §1509(b)(3) Was Not Raised Below and  
Cannot be Considered ..... 13

    II.   The JOLs Interpretation of §1509(b)(3) is Inconsistent with the  
Express Language of 1509(b), the Structure of Chapter 15,  
and the Express Language of Several Other Provisions in  
Chapter 15 ..... 16

        A.    Section 1509(b)(3) Provides Only For a Foreign  
Representative’s Access to U.S. Courts, Not a Right to  
Obtain Relief In Derogation of U.S. Law ..... 17

B.	The JOLs Ignore an Entire Line of Cases Applying U.S. Law to a Foreign Representative’s Claims After Recognition of a Foreign Proceeding .....	23
C.	The JOLs Argument That §1509(b)(3) Mandates the Application of Foreign Law to Afford Relief Inimical to U.S. Law and Public Policy Impermissibly Renders Much of Chapter 15 Meaningless .....	24
III.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Applying U.S. Law to Approve the Receiver’s Distribution Plan Over the JOLs’ Objection.....	29
A.	The District Court’s Decision Not to Apply Cayman Law as a Matter of International Comity Was Not an Abuse of Discretion .....	29
B.	The District Court’s Determination That the Receiver’s Distribution Plan was Fair and Reasonable was not An Abuse of Discretion .....	33
C.	The District Court’s Decision Not to Apply Cayman Law to Sanction the JOLs’ Statutory Distribution Scheme Was Not an Abuse of Discretion .....	35
D.	Comity Did Not Compel Application of Cayman Substantive Law Where Judge Altonaga Granted the JOLs a “Limited” Right to “Participate in the Proceedings” .....	38
E.	Application of Comity Here Would Violate American Laws and Harm American Citizens .....	40
IV.	The Cases Relied Upon by the JOLs to Support International Comity are Distinguishable or Inapplicable to the Facts of this Case.....	41
V.	The Powers of a District Court in a Federal Equity Receivership Do Not Come from General Common Law, All Decisions Made Therein Are Not “Common Lawmaking” .....	46
A.	Courts in America Can Impose Equitable Remedies Using Powers that Predate the Country’s Founding.....	46
B.	The Power of the District Court Exercised Here Was Not Common Rulemaking, but an Appropriate Use of Discretion.....	48
VI.	Conclusion.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	48
<i>In re Atlas Shipping A/S</i> , 404 B.R. 726 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Banque de Financement, S.A. v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 568 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	31
<i>In re Bear Stearns High-Grade Structured Credit Strategies Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 389 B.R. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	21, 29
<i>Belize Telecom, Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 528 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Bendall v. Lancer Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 523 F. App’x 554 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 33
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	36
<i>In re Black Gold S.A.R.L.</i> , 635 B.R. 517 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>In re Board of Directors of Telecom Argentina, S.A.</i> , 528 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	45, 46
<i>Broadbent v. Advantage Software, Inc.</i> , 415 F. App’x 73 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	33
<i>Canada Southern Railway Co. v. Gebhard</i> , 109 U.S. 527 (1883).....	42, 43
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , 712 F.3d 735 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	34

*Corley v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 303 (2009).....25

*Cox Enters., Inc. v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.*,  
666 F.3d 697 (11th Cir. 2012) .....10, 33

*In re Cozumel Caribe, S.A. de C.V.*,  
482 B.R. 96 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....*passim*

*Cunard S.S. Co. v. Salen Reefer Serv. AB*,  
773 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1985) .....30

*Cunningham v. Brown*,  
265 U.S. 1 (1924).....11, 34, 37

*EGI-VSR, LLC v. Coderch*,  
963 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 2020) .....40

*In re Egidi*,  
571 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2009) .....15

*In re Elpida Memory, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 6090194 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 20, 2012).....18, 24, 25, 26

*EMA Garp Fund, L.P. v. Banro Corp.*,  
783 F. App’x 82 (2d Cir. 2019) .....45

*Flanigan’s Enters. of Ga., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs*,  
703 F. App’x 929 (11th Cir. 2017) .....13

*GDG Acquisitions, LLC v. Gov’t of Belize*,  
749 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2014) .....10, 29, 30

*Goodyear v. Brown*,  
26 A. 665 (Pa. 1893).....40

*Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo v. All. Bond Fund*,  
527 U.S. 308 (1999).....48

*Hilton v. Guyot*,  
159 U.S. 113 (1895).....*passim*

*Huff v. DeKalb County*,  
516 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2008) .....25

*In re Int’l Banking Corp. B.S.C.*,  
439 B.R. 614 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....24

*Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp.*,  
136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998) .....13, 15

*Jaffee v. Samsung Electronic Co.*,  
737 F. 3d 14 (4th Cir. 2013) .....23

*Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines*,  
731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....30

*Leader Glob. Sols. LLC v. Yankelewitz*,  
762 F. App’x 629 (11th Cir. 2019) .....10, 30

*Leadville Coal Co. v. McCreery*,  
141 U.S. 475 (1891).....47

*Link v. Powell*,  
57 F.2d 591 (W.D.S.C. 1932) .....47

*Liu v. SEC*,  
140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....31, 32

*Loucks v. Standard Oil Co.*,  
224 N.Y. 99 (1918) (Cardozo, J.) .....40

*Macon & W. R.R. Co. v. Parker*,  
9 Ga. 377 (Ga. 1851) .....46

*Mast, Foos & Co. v. Stover Mfg. Co.*,  
177 U.S. 485 (1900).....29

*Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016) .....15

*In re OneTRADEx, Ltd.*,  
645 B.R. 184 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022).....38

*In re Osterman*,  
 296 F. App'x 900 (11th Cir. 2008).....15

*Overseas Inns S.A. P.A. v. United States*,  
 911 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1990) .....30

*Perkins v. Haines*,  
 661 F.3d 623 (11th Cir. 2011) .....37

*Reider v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
 793 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2015) .....13, 14, 15

*Rodriguez v. FDIC*,  
 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....48, 49

*SEC v. Alleca*,  
 2017 WL 5494434 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 16, 2017) .....34

*SEC v. Carriba Air, Inc.*,  
 681 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1982) .....31, 49

*SEC v. Elliott*,  
 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992) .....10, 33, 34, 36

*SEC v. Quan*,  
 2015 WL 8328050 (D. Minn. Dec. 8, 2015) .....34

*SEC v. Quan*,  
 870 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2017) .....34

*SEC v. Wealth Mgmt.*,  
 628 F.3d at 332–33 .....33, 34, 41

*SEC v. Wencke*,  
 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980) .....32, 49

*Showan v. Pressdee*,  
 922 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2019) .....22

*In re Sivec SRL*,  
 476 B.R. 310 (Bankr. E.D. Okla. 2012) .....18, 23

<i>Somportex v. Phila. Chewing Gum</i> , 453 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1971) .....	40
<i>In re Treco</i> , 240 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	24, 48
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Wilson</i> , 659 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 26 F.4th 860 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Garza-Mendez</i> , 735 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	31, 32
<i>Vestis, LLC v. Caramel Sales, Ltd.</i> , 2019 WL 11542354 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2019) .....	48
<i>Victrix Steamship Co., S.A. v. Salen Dry Cargo A.B.</i> , 825 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	44
<i>In re Vitro S.A.B. de CV</i> , 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	46
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. §304.....	45
11 U.S.C. §§ 1501 .....	17, 18, 28, 34
11 U.S.C. §§ 1501(a)(3).....	17, 34
11 U.S.C. §1507 .....	22, 25, 27, 28
11 U.S.C. §1509(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

11 U.S.C §1517.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §1520.....	18, 20
11 U.S.C. §1521.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §1522.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §77a <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
15 U.S.C. §78a <i>et seq.</i> .....	31

**Other Authorities**

17 C.F.R § 240.....	1
17 C.F.R. §§ 275.206(4)-7, 275.206(4)-8.....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	9
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a).....	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b).....	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 66.....	12, 47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 83.....	47
U.S. Constitution Article III.....	12, 46

**Lower Court Cases**

*SEC v. TCA Fund Management Group Corp. et al*, 20-cv-21964 (S.D. Fla.)
